Incentives
Student Handout

Table of Contents

2Objectives


3References


4Topic 1: What is the Incentive Program?


5Topic 2: What Generates An Incentive?


6Topic 3: Forbearance


7Topic 4: Repayment Plan


8Topic 5: Loan Modification


9Topic 6: Compromise Sale


10Topic 7: Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure (DIL)


11Practical Exercises




Objectives

Given access to VALERI and supporting documents of a deed in lieu incentive, a compromise sale incentive, a loan modification incentive, a repayment plan incentive, and a special forbearance incentive, the loan technician will be able to determine in each instance if the servicer is entitled to the incentive payment, correctly recommending payment or non-payment at least 80% of the time.

References

38 US Code of Federal Regulations 36. 4319 Servicer loss mitigation options and incentives.
38 US Code of Federal Regulations 36.4318  Servicer tier ranking. 
	Topic 1: What is the Incentive Program?

	Introduction
	This topic will allow the trainee to gain a better understanding the incentive program and how the incentive amount is determined.



	Time Required
	.17 hours

	OBJECTIVE/
Teaching Points


	Topic objective:

Given access to VALERI, the loan technician will be able to explain what the purpose of the incentive program is and how to determine the incentive amount. 




	Definition of the Incentive Program


	A payment program to motivate servicers to do all they can to keep veterans in their homes, avoid foreclosure, recognize servicers that are high performing, and promote reasonable competition among servicers.

	Incentive Payment Amounts
	The payment amounts differ based on the loss mitigation option and the servicer’s tier ranking.  

	
	

	TIER RANKING CHART
	Tier ranking

One

Two

Three

Four

Repayment Plan

$200

$160

$120

$0

Special Forbearance

200

160

120

0

Loan Modification

700

500

300

0

Compromise Sale

1,000

800

600

0

Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure

350

250

150

0



	
	

	
	Currently all servicers are paid based on a Tier Two ranking.  


Topic 2: What Generates An Incentive?
The incentive program is used to motivate servicers to do all they can to keep veterans in their homes, avoid foreclosure, recognize servicers that are high performing, and promote reasonable competition among servicers.
Incentives are generated by the system when specific events are reported in VALERI.

           Loss Mitigation Option

Events that Generate an Incentive
Special Forbearance

Special Forbearance Approved & 

Default Cured Loan Reinstated 
Repayment plan


Repayment Plan Approved & 

Default Cured Loan Reinstated 
Loan Modification


Loan Modification Complete & 

Default Cured Loan Reinstated 

Compromise Sale


Compromise Sale Complete & 

Basic Claim
Deed-in-lieu of Foreclosure
Deed In Lieu Complete & Basic Claim 

Topic 3: Forbearance

Forbearance:

· Amount paid:  $160

· Guidelines for payment:

· Plan must be at least one month in duration, and must cure the default in order to qualify for an incentive payment.  (Estimated cure date must be reported in event.)
· Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent at time the EDN was reported. 

· Were any events reported after forbearance plan that would indicate a broken plan? (i.e. foreclosure referral event, bankruptcy, or foreclosure sale scheduled…etc.)
Topic 4: Repayment Plan

Repayment Plans:

· Amount paid: $160

· The lender can be awarded $160 for each plan that resulted in reinstatement of the loan per default episode.

· Guidelines for Payment:
· Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent at the time the EDN was reported.
· Repayment agreement is reported with a cure date of at least 90 days in duration.
· Plan must cure the default.

· Look for certain items after the approval of a repayment plan to ensure the plan is still active and not cancelled or re-set:

1. Due date advancement—Delinquency Status Updates reflecting payments are being made.

a) If payments are not being made keep in mind servicer may be working with homeowner behind the scenes.

2. Reporting of liquidation events—Foreclosure Referral, Foreclosure sale date, Bankruptcy filed or other events that would indicate broken plan. 

3. Plan can cure before or after estimated cure date. Cure date is just an estimate.

Topic 5: Loan Modification

Loan Modification:

· Amount paid: $500

· Guidelines for payment: 
· Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent at the time the EDN was reported. 

· Loan Modification Approved event should be reported and reviewed at time of incentive, but is not required for payment of incentive
· Servicer must report the Default Cured/Loan Reinstated event.

· This event initiates the incentive process in VALERI

Topic 6: Compromise Sale

Compromise Sale:

· Amount paid: $800

· When: Incentive is paid at the time of the claim. 

· VALERI initiates the incentive payment within the claim analysis.

· How: Incentive is paid outside of the maximum guaranty amount. 

· Servicer is entitled to $800 above maximum guaranty.  If incentive is not to be paid then check the box within the claim analysis that states “Disallow the Incentive”

· Guidelines for Payment:

· Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent at time EDN is reported.  
Topic 7: Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure (DIL)

Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure (DIL):

· Amount paid: $250

· When: Incentive is paid at the time of the claim 

· VALERI initiates the incentive payment within the claim analysis.  
· How: Incentive is paid outside of the maximum guaranty amount. 
· Servicer is entitled to $250 above maximum guaranty on claim.  If incentive is not to be paid then check the box within the claim analysis that states “Disallow the Incentive”.
· Guidelines for payment: 

· Incentive for DIL is not paid if loan was not 61 days delinquent at the time the EDN was reported.

Practical Exercises
1. Forbearance:

EDN reported 04/03/11 with due date of 02/01/11

Prior to Special Forbearance Approved Due for 01/01/12

Special Forbearance Approved reported    07/26/12

Estimated Cure Date

BLANK

Default Cured Loan Reinstated  reported 11/1/12

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
2. Repayment Plan Approved:

EDN reported 07/15/12 with due date of 05/01/2012

Prior to Repayment Plan Approved Due for 
07/01/12

Date repayment plan approved 08/01/12

Plan Start Date 
09/01/12

Estimated Cure Date
12/01/12

Foreclosure Scheduled reported
11/01/12

Default Cured Loan Reinstated reported 2/1/13

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
3. Loan Modification:

Loan EDN reported on 01/31/12 with due date of 12/01/11

Business rule failure: “Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent for the EDN to be reported (unless Property Problems or Imminent Default is the reason for default.”

Loan Modification Approved reported
02/04/13
Approval Date
   12/22/12


Business rule failure:  “Event must be reported no later than the 7th calendar day of the following month for which the reported information applies only if the loan is a reportable default and the loan has not terminated.”

Prior to Loan Modification Complete   Due for 04/01/12

Loan Modification Complete reported
02/04/13
Executed   01/30/13

Default Cured Loan Reinstated reported     3/1/13

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F

4. Compromise Sale Complete

EDN reported

04/02/12
Due 02/01/12

Prior to Compromise Sale Complete  Due 02/01/12

Compromise Sale Complete reported 
02/13/13

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F
5. Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure 

EDN reported 


01/07/10
Due  12/01/09 

Business Rule Failure:  “Loan must be at least 61 days delinquent for the EDN to be reported (unless Property Problems or Imminent Default is the reason for default.”

Prior to Deed in Lieu Complete Reported     Due  12/01/12

Deed In Lieu Complete reported   02/15/13

with Date Deed Was Recorded/Mailed  02/21/13

The incentive should be paid on the loan?  T/F

May 2013   

Page 12

